The Directors consider that the terms (including the initial Conversion Price) of the Subscription

Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

 The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price of HK$0.265 per Conversion Share (assuming there being no other change in

the shareholding structure and share capital of the Company immediately after the date of this

announcement and up to the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

- 13 -

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the full

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price

 Number of Shares

% Number of Shares

%

Substantial Shareholder

Yang Fan

Choi Chung Lam

810,759,648

323,600,000

14.46

5.77

810,759,648

323,600,000

12.77

5.10

Subscribers

Subscriber A - - 496,120,000 7.81

Subscriber B 259,103,845 4.62 507,163,845 7.99

Other Public shareholders 4,213,197,007 75.15 4,213,197,007 66.33

Total 5,606,660,500  100.00  6,350,840,500  100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST

TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

Save for equity fund raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out any

other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve-month period immediately preceding the

date of this announcement.

- 14 -

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds

raised

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of the net

proceeds

22 May 2015 and

14 July 2015

Open offer on

the basis of one

offer share for

every two shares